MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Снар. 266

Chapter 266.

An Act to prohibit the taking of fish from Cook's Brook and Pearce's Brook in Houlton, Aroostook county, for the term of four years.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

All persons are forbidden fishing for and taking any fish from the waters of Cook's brook and its tributaries, or hibited for four years. All persons are forbidden fishing for and taking any fish Pearce's brook in Houlton, Aroostook county, Maine, for the term of four years from the first day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five. person who violates the provisions of this act shall be punished by a fine not exceeding tendollars, or in default thereof by imprisonment of not less than ten or more than thirty -penalty. The fines and penalties provided by this act may be recovered on complaint, before any trial justice in Aroostook county.

Approved March 25, 1895.

Chapter 267.

An Act to protect trout in the ponds and streams in the town of Troy, in the county of Waldo.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

No trout shall be caught, taken or destroyed from any of the ponds, brooks or streams in the town of Troy, county of Waldo, for a period of two years.

Any person who shall violate the provisions of this act shall be liable to a penalty of ten dollars for the offense and one dollar additional for every trout taken, caught or destroyed, to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice in the county of Waldo, one-half of said fines to go to the complainant and the other to the county where the complaint is made.

Approved March 25, 1895,